

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
CITY OF PONTIAC GENERAL EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

No. 11 Civ. 5026 (JSR)(RLE)
ECF CASE

Plaintiff,

vs.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, ROBERT
STEVENS, BRUCE TANNER and LINDA GOODEN,

Defendants.
-----X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW PURSUANT TO OCTOBER 1, 2012,
HEARING, AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James D. Wareham (admitted *pro hac vice*)
John M. Hillebrecht
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1104
(212) 335-4500

*Attorneys for Defendants Lockheed Martin
Corporation, Robert Stevens, Bruce Tanner,
and Linda Gooden*

Redacted Pursuant to Protective Order

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE ALLEGATIONS ATTRIBUTED TO THE CONFIDENTIAL WITNESSES ARE UNRELIABLE HEARSAY, SPECULATION, OR FABRICATED	1
A. Hearsay And Speculation Cannot Support An Inference Of Fraud.....	1
1. CWs Have No Personal Knowledge Concerning The Vast Majority Of Allegations Attributed To Them	4
B. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Carelessness Undermines The AC	10
1. Patently Fabricated Allegations Cannot Stand	10
2. Plaintiff’s “Investigation” Was Flawed And Careless	12
II. RECONSIDERATION IS APPROPRIATE TO CURE MANIFEST FACTUAL ERROR.....	15
A. Claims Based On Undisputedly Fabricated Allegations Must Be Dismissed	17
B. New Evidence Reveals Plaintiff Lacked Sufficient Basis To Allege Scierter	17
1. Overstated Financial Projections	18
2. Deliberate Underbidding	21
3. “Substantial Execution Problems” With Certain Programs	22
4. Contracts Under Protest.....	23
5. Overstated Backlog.....	23
III. THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CWs TESTIFIED TRUTHFULLY	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Belmont Holdings Corp. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 4096146 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 28, 2012)	3, 15, 16
<u>Bd. of Trs. of City of Ft. Lauderdale Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Mechel</u> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<u>Campo v. Sears Holdings Corp.</u> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<u>Campo v. Sears Holdings Corp.</u> , 371 F. App'x 212, 217 (2d Cir. 2010)	2, 16
<u>City of Livonia Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Boeing Co.</u> , 2011 WL 824604 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2011)	14, 15, 16
<u>Galvez v. Means</u> , 1996 WL 487062 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1996)	1
<u>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</u> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<u>Horizon Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. H&R Block, Inc.</u> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009)	3
<u>In re Dothill Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 2009 WL 734296 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2009)	4
<u>In re Downey Sec. Litig.</u> , 2009 WL 2767670 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009)	4
<u>In re Trex Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 560 (W.D. Va. 2006)	4
<u>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 1080306 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)	2
<u>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 1080306 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)	2
<u>Leeds v. Meltz</u> , 85 F.3d 51, 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Local No. 38 Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Pension Fund v. Am. Exp. Co.</u> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	3
<u>Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.</u> , 499 F. Supp. 3d (D. Ct. 2007)	4
<u>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</u> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<u>Novak v. Kasaks</u> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	2, 3, 4
<u>Steinberg v. Ericsson LM Tel. Co.</u> , 2008 WL 5170640 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008)	2, 7
<u>Warchol v. Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 256099 (D. Vt. Jan. 27, 2012)	2, 3
<u>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</u> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 4
 STATUTE	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 11	16
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (PSLRA)	passim
